

SECTION – XVI
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 6149 OF 2015

KIRAN DEVI ... APPELLANT
- VERSUS -
BIHAR STATE SUNNI WAKF BOARD & ORS. ... RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT ON DEFAULT

This is an appeal by Special Leave granted by this Hon'ble Court on 10th August, 2015.

It is submitted that there are five respondents in the matter above mentioned. Respondent No. 4 is represented through Mr. Subhro Sanyal, Advocate, Service is complete in respect of 1, 3 and 5 at SLP stage but no one has entered appearance on this behalf so far. Notice of Lodgment of appeal sent to Respondent No. 2 through High Court received unserved with remark "Left the place". Counsel for appellant was asked vide this Registry's Letter dated 29.01.2016 to provide complete and fresh address of Respondent No. 2 but needful has not been done so far.

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Registrar's Court on 11.8.2016 , 28.09.2016 and lastly on 10.11.2016 when the Ld. Registrar was pleased to pass the following Order : -

"Ld. Counsel for the appellant has failed to file the fresh particulars and to take fresh steps in the respect of the respondent No.2 for issuance of NLPA despite opportunities given. Therefore, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for further directions. Await orders and list thereafter."

The default on the part of counsel for the appellant is reported to Hon'ble Judge-in-chamber with this office report.

DATED THIS THE 28th November, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :Mr. Chandra Prakash, Advocate
Mr. Subhro Sanyal, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR